

APPEAL NO. 23-35288
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

RACHEL G. DAMIANO; KATIE S. MEDART,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

GRANTS PASS SCHOOL DISTRICT NO. 7, an Oregon public body;
KIRK T. KOLB, Superintendent, Grants Pass School District 7, in his
official and personal capacity; THOMAS M. BLANCHARD, Principal,
North Middle School, Grants Pass School District 7, in his official and
personal capacity; SCOTT NELSON; DEBBIE BROWNELL; BRIAN
DELAGRANGE, in their official and personal capacities,
Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Oregon
Case No. 1:21-cv-00859-CL / Hon. Mark D. Clarke

APPELLANTS' OPENING BRIEF

JOHN J. BURSCH
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
440 First Street, NW, Suite 600
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 393-8690
jbursch@ADFlegal.org

MATTHEW B. McREYNOLDS
PACIFIC JUSTICE INSTITUTE
PO Box 276600
Sacramento, CA 95827
(916) 857-6900
mattmcreynolds@pji.org

TYSON C. LANGHOFER
MATHEW W. HOFFMANN
ALLIANCE DEFENDING FREEDOM
44180 Riverside Pkwy
Lansdowne, VA 20176
(571) 707-4655
tlanghofer@ADFlegal.org
mhoffmann@ADFlegal.org

Counsel for Plaintiffs-Appellants

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vi
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	2
PERTINENT STATUTES.....	4
INTRODUCTION.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	7
I. Rachel and Katie are model educators.	7
II. Rachel and Katie’s religiously informed beliefs motivate them to promote each student’s flourishing.....	8
III. Katie repeatedly asked Defendant Principal Blanchard about the District’s gender-identity policy but received inconsistent responses.	9
IV. To protect students, staff, and parents nationally, Rachel and Katie developed “I Resolve”—gender-identity policy solutions—and shared it privately with Defendant Superintendent Kolb and Blanchard.....	10
V. Rachel and Katie published an “I Resolve” video and website over Spring Break, and some staff objected to their views.	12
VI. Defendants suspended Rachel and Katie, condemned their views, and “actively solicited complaints” against them— despite the school and District operating “effectively” after Spring Break.	13
VII. Defendants investigated Rachel and Katie’s speech.....	15

VIII. Defendants terminated Rachel and Katie, sought to deny them unemployment benefits, and reported them to their licensing body.	16
IX. Defendants punished Rachel and Katie under their unconstitutional speech policy.	18
X. The district court granted Defendants summary judgment.	20
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	23
ARGUMENT	25
I. Defendants unconstitutionally retaliated against Rachel and Katie.	26
A. The district court assumed and Defendants did not dispute that Rachel and Katie proved their prima facie case.	27
B. Defendants have no justification outweighing Rachel and Katie’s right to speak on a matter of profound public concern.	29
1. The district court ruled that whether Rachel and Katie’s speech or the community reaction to it caused a disruption was “a distinction without a difference,” but this Court has held the opposite.	31
2. The district court held the number and nature of complaints immaterial, but this Court has held the opposite.	33
3. Defendants’ and the district court’s amorphous—and unfounded—concerns with student safety also defy precedent.	35
C. Defendants’ retaliation violated clearly established law.	38
D. This Court (and the Supreme Court) should reconsider how qualified immunity applies here.	41

II.	Defendants’ overbroad speech policy discriminates based on content and viewpoint, imposes a prior restraint, and compels speech.	42
A.	Defendants’ policy both compels and squelches speech on matters of public concern, anytime and anywhere.	44
B.	Defendants’ policy epitomizes nearly every First Amendment violation and has no relationship to any legitimate government interest.	45
1.	Defendants’ policy restricts all employee speech—anytime and anywhere—and thus fails narrow tailoring.	45
a.	Defendants’ policy is staggeringly overbroad.	46
b.	Defendants’ policy imposes a prior restraint.	46
c.	Defendants’ policy discriminates based on content and viewpoint.	47
d.	Defendants’ policy licenses unbridled discretion to discriminate based on viewpoint.	47
e.	Defendants’ policy compels speech.	48
2.	Defendants have not met their burden to show their policy serves any government interest.	49
III.	The Oregon Constitution provides even more protection for Rachel and Katie’s speech.	50
A.	Defendants’ retaliation enforced their orthodoxy on a matter of public concern.	51
B.	Defendants’ overbroad speech policy violates the Oregon Constitution.	52
IV.	Defendants discriminated against Rachel and Katie’s religion.	53

A.	Direct evidence shows Defendants’ discrimination.....	53
B.	Circumstantial evidence shows Defendants’ discrimination.	54
V.	Defendants discriminated against Rachel and Katie’s religious viewpoint in violation of clearly established equal protection law.....	60
A.	Defendants discriminated against Rachel and Katie’s religious views.....	60
B.	Defendants’ religious discrimination violates clearly established law.....	62
VI.	Neither the District nor its Defendant board members can escape liability for their unconstitutional actions.....	63
	CONCLUSION.....	65
	STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES	67
	CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	68
	ADDENDUM.....	A.1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Albino v. Baca</i> , 747 F.3d 1162 (9th Cir. 2014)	41
<i>Arizona Right to Life PAC v. Bayless</i> , 320 F.3d 1002 (9th Cir. 2003)	47
<i>Avenue 6E Investments, LLC v. City of Yuma</i> , 818 F.3d 493 (9th Cir. 2016)	61
<i>Ball v. Massanari</i> , 254 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2001)	61
<i>Ballou v. McElvain</i> , 29 F.4th 413 (9th Cir. 2022).....	54, 56, 58, 61
<i>Barone v. City of Springfield</i> , 902 F.3d 1091 (9th Cir. 2018)	43–44, 46–47
<i>Bolden-Hardge v. Office of California State Controller</i> , 63 F.4th 1215 (9th Cir. 2023).....	55
<i>Coszalter v. City of Salem</i> , 320 F.3d 968 (9th Cir. 2003)	28
<i>Dahlia v. Rodriguez</i> , 735 F.3d 1060 (9th Cir. 2013)	28
<i>Dariano v. Morgan Hill Unified School District</i> , 767 F.3d 764 (9th Cir. 2014)	25, 60
<i>Demers v. Austin</i> , 746 F.3d 402 (9th Cir. 2014)	40
<i>Dodge v. Evergreen School District #114</i> , 56 F.4th 767 (9th Cir. 2022).....	23, 26–27, 29–32, 34, 36–40
<i>Dominguez-Curry v. Nevada Transportation Department</i> , 424 F.3d 1027 (9th Cir. 2005)	53–54

Eagle Point Education Association/SOBC/OEA v. Jackson County School District No. 9,
880 F.3d 1097 (9th Cir. 2018) 52

EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.,
575 U.S. 768 (2015) 56

Elliot-Park v. Manglona,
592 F.3d 1003 (9th Cir. 2010) 63

Flores v. Morgan Hill Unified School District,
324 F.3d 1130 (9th Cir. 2003) 61

Franks v. Bowman Transportation Company,
424 U.S. 747 (1976) 58

Groff v. DeJoy,
143 S. Ct. 2279 (2023) 58

Harlow v. Fitzgerald,
457 U.S. 800 (1982) 64

Hawn v. Executive Jet Management, Inc.,
615 F.3d 1151 (9th Cir. 2010) 57

Hoggard v. Rhodes,
141 S. Ct. 2421 (2021) 42

Janus v. American Federation of State, County, and Municipal Employees, Council 31,
138 S. Ct. 2448 (2018) 27, 43

Lacey v. Maricopa County,
693 F.3d 896 (9th Cir. 2012) 64

Lindsey v. Shalmy,
29 F.3d 1382 (9th Cir. 1994) 62

Lytle v. Carl,
382 F.3d 978 (9th Cir. 2004) 63

McGinest v. GTE Service Corp.,
360 F.3d 1103 (9th Cir. 2004) 53

Melzer v. Board of Education,
336 F.3d 185 (2d Cir. 2003)..... 34

Meriwether v. Hartop,
992 F.3d 492 (6th Cir. 2021) 27

Merrick v. Board of Higher Education,
841 P.2d 646 (Or. Ct. App. 1992) 52

Moonin v. Tice,
868 F.3d 853 (9th Cir. 2017) 23, 42–43, 45–46, 48, 50

Morales v. Fry,
873 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 2017) 39

Moser v. Las Vegas Metropolitan Police Department,
984 F.3d 900 (9th Cir. 2021) 25, 30–31

Munroe v. Central Bucks School District,
805 F.3d 454 (3d Cir. 2015)..... 34

National Institute of Family & Life Advocates v. Becerra,
138 S. Ct. 2361 (2018) 48

Navarro v. Block,
250 F.3d 729 (9th Cir. 2001) 64

Nicholson v. Hyannis Air Service, Inc.,
580 F.3d 1116 (9th Cir. 2009) 57–59

*Northeastern Pennsylvania Freethought Society v. County of
Lackawanna Transit System*,
938 F.3d 424 (3d Cir. 2019)..... 47

Oregon State Police Officers Association, Inc. v. State,
783 P.2d 7 (Or. 1989)..... 52

OSU Student Alliance v. Ray,
699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012) 60–61

<i>Patterson v. Indiana Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 589 F.3d 357 (7th Cir. 2009)	56
<i>Petersen v. Boeing Company</i> , 715 F.3d 276 (9th Cir. 2013)	44, 50
<i>Pickering v. Board of Education</i> , 391 U.S. 563 (1968)	26, 65
<i>Raad v. Fairbanks North Star Borough School District</i> , 323 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2003)	53, 59
<i>Riley’s American Heritage Farms v. Elsasser</i> , 32 F.4th 707 (9th Cir. 2022).....	29, 33–36
<i>Settlegoode v. Portland Public Schools</i> , 371 F.3d 503 (9th Cir. 2004)	33, 38–39
<i>State ex rel. Sports Management News v. Nachtigal</i> , 921 P.2d 1304 (Or. 1996).....	52
<i>State v. Ciancanelli</i> , 121 P.3d 613 (Or. 2005).....	51–52
<i>State v. Henry</i> , 732 P.2d 9 (Or. 1987).....	50–51
<i>Tinker v. Des Moines Independent Community School District</i> , 393 U.S. 503 (1969)	30
<i>Tucker v. State of California Department of Education</i> , 97 F.3d 1204 (9th Cir. 1996)	43, 45
<i>United States v. National Treasury Employees Union</i> , 513 U.S. 454 (1995)	43
<i>Wadler v. Bio-Rad Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 141 F. Supp. 3d 1005 (N.D. Cal. 2015)	64
<i>West Virginia State Board of Education v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943)	48

Wood v. Strickland,
420 U.S. 308 (1975) 64

Ziglar v. Abbasi,
582 U.S. 120 (2017) 42

Statutes

28 U.S.C. § 1291 1

28 U.S.C. § 1331 1

28 U.S.C. § 1367(a)..... 1

28 U.S.C. § 2107(a)..... 1

42 U.S.C. § 1983 64

42 U.S.C. § 2000e(j) 56

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a) 55

42 U.S.C. § 2000e-5(f)(3)..... 1

Other Authorities

Alexander A. Reinert, *Qualified Immunity’s Flawed Foundation*, 111
CAL. L. REV. 201 (2023) 41–42

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a)..... 25
